

No. 20-16823

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RACHEL CONDRY; JANCE HOY; FELICITY BARBER; RACHEL CARROLL;
CHRISTINE ENDICOTT; LAURA BISHOP, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC.; UNITEDHEALTHCARE, INC.; UNITED
HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES,
INC.; UMR, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 3:17-cv-00183-VC (Hon. Vince Chhabria)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Martin J. Bishop
Rebecca R. Hanson
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000
Fax: (312) 207-6400
mbishop@reedsmith.com
rhanson@reedsmith.com

Raymond A. Cardozo
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 543-8700
Fax: (415) 391-8269
rcardozo@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants UnitedHealth Group, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare, Inc.; United
Healthcare Insurance Company; United Healthcare Services, Inc.; and UMR, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
LOCAL RULE 28-2.7 STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. ERISA Requires Plans To Provide A “Full And Fair Review” Of A Member’s Claim, Which Entails A “Meaningful Dialogue” Between Plan And Member.....	8
B. When Claims Are Not Fully Paid, United’s Remark Codes Initiate A Dialogue With The Member And Provider.....	9
C. The ERISA Plaintiffs Received A Full And Fair Review.....	11
C.1 Condry And The First Remark Code At Issue In This Appeal.....	11
C.2 Endicott And The Second Remark Code At Issue.....	12
C.3 Bishop Received The Same Code As Condry	13
C.4 Barber And The Third Remark Code At Issue	14
C.5 Hoy Received The Same Remark Code As Condry And Bishop As Well As An Additional Remark Code, The Fourth At Issue	15
C.6 Expert Testimony Regarding Remark Codes	17
D. The District Court Erroneously Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of The ERISA Plaintiffs By Focusing On The Initial Communication From United Regarding The ERISA Plaintiffs’ Claim.....	20

E.	The District Court Erroneously Granted Class Certification On The Claims Review Class; Following Resolution Of Remaining Individual Claims, The Court Enters Judgment.	22
F.	In The Final Judgment, The Parties Reserved Certain Rights To Appeal.....	27
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
	ARGUMENT	32
I.	Standards Of Review	32
II.	This Court Should Reverse The Decision On Summary Judgment Because The District Court Applied The Wrong Standard To The ERISA Plaintiffs’ Full And Fair Review Claims.	33
A.	On De Novo Review, The District Court’s Summary Judgment Order Cannot Be Reconciled With The Totality Of The Evidence Demonstrating Substantial Compliance With The Full And Fair Review Requirement.....	34
A.1	Barber Received A Remark Code That Was Clear On Its Face And Her Appeal Showed She Understood It	35
A.2	Endicott Received A Remark Code That Was Clear On Its Face, And Other Evidence Also Established A Full And Fair Review.....	36
A.3	Condry, Hoy, And Bishop Received A Remark Code That Clearly Advised That The Problem Was The Medical Codes Used In The Claim, And Other Evidence Further Establishes A Full And Fair Review	38
B.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Below Were Erroneous.....	40
C.	That Plaintiffs Obtained A Full And Fair Review Is Further Shown By The Fact That The Relief They Requested Was Not Materially Different From The Review United Had Provided In The First Instance	42
III.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Certifying The Denial Letter Class.	47

IV. Reversal Of Either The Summary Judgment Or The Class Certification Orders Compels Reversal Of The Injunctive Relief, Which Is Dependent On Those Rulings, And Other Reasons Further Warrant Reversal Of The Injunctive Relief.	53
CONCLUSION	54
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
ADDENDUM.....	58
TABLE OF CONTENTS	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	48, 51
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	48
<i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Benefit Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	1
<i>Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-10294 (N.D. Ill.)	1, 2
<i>Brogan v. Holland</i> , 105 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chuck v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 455 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Am. Int'l Grp. Inc. Grp. Benefit Plan</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	42, 48, 49, 51
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-02162 (D.D.C.)	2
<i>Gravelle v. Health Net Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 08-04653 MHP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4929 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2009)	9, 34, 41, 50

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)53

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg & Sales Practs. Litig.,
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)53

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)52

Kludka v. Qwest Disability Plan,
No. 08-CV-01806, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66857 (D. Ariz. May 14,
2012), *aff'd*, 581 F. App'x 633 (9th Cir. 2014) 39, 40

Koblentz v. UPS Flexible Emp. Benefit Plan,
No. 12-CV-0107-LAB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121389 (S.D. Cal.
Aug. 23, 2013) 9, 33

Koby v. ARS Nat'l Servs., Inc.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)52

Lang v. Long-Term Disability Plan of Sponsor Applied Remote Tech., Inc.,
125 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 1997)32

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs. Inc.,
504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)33

Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.,
708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983)33

Moran v. Washington,
147 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1998)32

Morningred v. Delta Family-Care & Survivorship Plan,
790 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Del. 2011) 8

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)48

Palmer v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. C04-2735 MJJ, 2005 WL 1562800 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2005)48

Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability Survivorship Plan,
266 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001)32

Romanchuk v. Bd. of Trs.,
 No. CV 15-08180-AB (KS), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209636
 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2017).....39

Siebert v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund,
 No. 18 C 6681, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195409 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21,
 2020)36

Silver v. Exec. Car Leasing Long-Term Disability Plan,
 466 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Thomasson v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
 539 Fed. App’x 809 (9th Cir. 2013)49

Tolle v. Carroll Touch, Inc.,
 23 F.3d 174 (7th Cir. 1994) 8

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)49

York v. Wellmark, Inc.,
 Case No. 4:16-cv-00627 (S.D. Iowa), *aff’d*, *York v. Wellmark, Inc.*, 965
 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2020).....2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13316

28 U.S.C. § 12916

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)47

29 U.S.C. § 11337, 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 1

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)(i) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)6

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iii)37

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h) 7

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(i)-(ii)..... 2

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(ii)21

Other Authorities

HRSA Guidelines, <https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines-2016/index.html>1, 2

<http://www.wpc-edi.com/Codes>..... 10
